REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE:	October 7, 2019
SUBJECT:	Resolution of Memoriam – James "Fred" Jackson
PRESENTER:	Commissioner Rebecca McCall
ATTACHMENTS:	Yes 1.) Resolution

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Board of Commissioners is requested to adopt a Resolution of Memoriam for James Fred Jackson.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to review the attached Resolution of Memoriam for James Fred Jackson.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move that the Board adopts the Resolution of Memoriam for James Fred Jackson.

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite #1 Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 • Fax (828) 692-9855 www.hendersoncountync.gov

GRADY HAWKINS Chairman WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY Vice-Chairman CHARLES MESSER J. MICHAEL EDNEY REBECCA MCCALL

RESOLUTION OF MEMORIAM James "Fred" Jackson June 27, 1936 – September 24, 2019

- WHEREAS, James "Fred" Jackson was a native and lifelong resident of Henderson County; and
- WHEREAS, he graduated from Hendersonville High School and served in the US Navy; and
- **WHEREAS**, he at a young age began working with his family at Jackson Funeral Home where he continued his career until retirement in 2006 ; and
- WHEREAS, he was an active member of the community while serving on the Board of Directors for Pardee Hospital, First Southern Bank, and RBA Centura Bank; and
- WHEREAS, he demonstrated his passion for public service in our community by serving in numerous civic and non-profit leadership capacities over many years, including serving as Past Exalted Ruler for the Hendersonville Elks Lodge #1616, was a Shriner, a FreeMason, a member of the Jaycees; and
- WHEREAS, he served on the Henderson County Board of Commissioners from 1982-1986, serving as the Vice-Chairman in 1984 and 1985; and
- WHEREAS, he was very devoted to his family above all else;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that James "Fred" Jackson will be remembered for his passion and commitment to service and his many contributions to our community.

Approved and adopted this 7th day of October 2019.

GRADY HAWKINS, CHAIRMAN HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

TERESA L. WILSON, CLERK TO THE BOARD